## CHAPTER 166.

[H. F. No. 34.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FORTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$41,000) FOR CURRENT EXPENSES FOR STATE REFORM-ATORY FROM JANUARY FIRST (1st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE (1891), TO JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE (1891), AND TO REIMBURSE FOR DEFICIT OF TWELVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS AND TWENTY-FIVE CENTS (\$12,333.25) UP TO JANUARY FIRST (1st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE (1891).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any State reformsfunds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, tory, deficiency forty-one thousand dollars (\$41,000), made available from current expenses, the date of the passage of this bill, for current expenses for the state reformatory from January first (1st), A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), until July thirty first (31st), A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), and to reimburse for a deficiency of twelve thousand three hundred and thirty-three dollars and twenty-five cents (\$12,333.25) occurring up to January first (1st), A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1891.

## CHAPTER 167.

[S. F. No. 7.]

AN ACT FOR THE RELIEF OF JARED S. CRANDALL OF THE COUNTY OF GOODHUE.

WHEREAS, On the twenty-third (23d) day of May, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), Jared S. Crandall of the town of Burnside, in the county of Goodhue, state of Minnesota, then was, and for fifteen (15) years and more thentofore had been, a resident of said town and a citizen of the state of Minnesota, and the owner in fee of the northwest quarter (1) of section number fourteen (14) in township number one hundred and fourteen (114) north of range thirty one (31) west, in the county

Jared S. Crandall of Goodhue county, reimbursement for lands unjustly